Whereas, The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund of The City of New York, 
by virtue of a resolution, a copy of which is annexed hereto, did authorize and 
direct the Commissioner of Docks to make and serve upon the owner of the property 
hereinafter described, a written offer to purchase the same at the sum of thirty-five 
thousand six hundred dollars ($35,600) ; and 

Whereas, It appears that the Atlantic Dock Company, is the owner of the 
property hereinafter described; 

Now therefore please take notice that The City of New York, acting by and 
through the Commissioner of Docks, offers to purchase in fee simple the following

[...]

more or less, along the said bulkhead, together with the riparian rights and privi-
leges, the right to collect wharfage and craneage at said bulkhead, and all other 
rights, terms, easements and privileges appertaining thereto, and to pay the sum 
of thirty-five thousand six hundred dollars ($35,600) for a good and sufficient title 
to the above described property, to be approved by the Corporation Counsel of 

The City of New York, and you are hereby requested within ten days after service 
of this offer upon you to notify the Commissioner of Docks of The City of New